$58,000) have been used and are repayable on demand.  The amount available under the

facility is $79,195 (2022 - $131,695), which is net of outstanding letters of credit of $10,305
(2022 - $10,305).

11. Adoption of PS 3280, Assets Retirement Obligations:

Effective January 1, 2022, TCHC adopted Public Sector Accounting Standard PS 3280, Asset

Retirement Obligations.  Using the modified retroactive application, the comparative information

has been restated accordingly.  The related significant accounting policy and impact are
included in note 1(g) and (m), respectively.  The adjustment to opening net assets as at
January 1, 2022 is disclosed in the restated consolidated statement of changes in net assets,

with a corresponding change in asset retirement obligation liabilities and housing projects
acquired or developed.

TCHC owns and operates many buildings that are known to contain asbestos, which

represents a health hazard upon demolition of the buildings and there is a legal obligation to
remove it.

The information below summarizes the effect of the adoption of the new standard as at and for

the year ended December 31, 2022:

As previously
reported, As restated

December 31, December 31
2022 Adjustment 2022

Housing projects acquired or developed $ 1,682,790 $ 35,934 $ 1,718,724
Depreciation 244,668 4,286 248,954
Asset retirement obligations – 479,525 479,525
Deficiency of revenue over expenses (35,611) (4,286) (39,897)
Unrestricted surplus 678,793 (443,591) 235,202

27

TORONTO COMMUNITY HOUSING CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of dollars)

Year ended December 31, 2023

12. Employee benefits:

TCHC has the following employee benefits plans:

(a) Non-pension post-retirement and post-employment benefit plans (other benefits):

TCHC provides post-retirement benefit plans for medical, dental and life insurance benefits.

Post-employment benefit plans provide income benefits for employees on long-term
disability and the continuation of benefits (medical, dental, life insurance and income